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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Case Management and Support Services for Individuals Living with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)


OFFICIAL RESPONSES TO VENDOR QUESTIONS

RFA-2024-DPHS-05-CASEM
	No.
	Question
	Answer

	1. 
	Section 2.2.1.

Are job descriptions not required for filled positions?
	Job descriptions are not required for filled positions. Please ensure that resumes submitted for filled positions are current and up-to-date.

	2. 
	Section 7.2.2.1

If we do not have a vendor code number before the submission date, what should we do?
	Applicants are not required to have a vendor code number at the time of RFA submission. However, prior to executing the resulting contract and receiving payment, the selected Applicant must have a vendor code number as issued by the State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services.  
Additional information can be found at: https://das.nh.gov/purchasing/vendorresources.aspx  

	3. 
	Section 7.2.4.

Do you mean to reference Appendix G instead of Appendix J?
	Yes. Please see Addendum #1.

	4. 
	Section 7.2.5.
Do we need to include a license of our clinical supervisor in this application?
	No.

	5. 
	Section 7.2.5.
What are the other Licenses, Certificates and Permits required by this RFA?
	None.

	6. 
	Appendix B: CLAS Requirement
Page 2 of Appendix B states that at the application stage, applicants are not required to submit their four-factor analysis as part of their application.  It also states that the subsequent questions in Step 2 can only be answered once the applicant has completed the four-factor analysis.  Do applicants need to perform the four-factor analysis, but not submit it, as part of this application?
	At this stage, applicants are not required to submit their four-factor analysis as part of their application.  However, applicants are required to complete the four-factor analysis prior to answering the questions in Step 2.

	7. 
	Appendix D- Technical Response to Questions
Appendix instructions refer to Appendix E.  Do you mean to refer to Appendix D instead?
	Yes. Please see Addendum #1.

	8. 
	Appendix G- Program Staff List

The Program Staff List includes a section for “Administrative Salaries.”  If a position provides both program administration and direct services, can they be listed in both lines?

Can/should this question be used to reflect our accounting person’s salary which is normally billed as “indirect”?
	If a position provides both administrative and direct services, the salary should be broken out to reflect this. Vendors will be expected to provide backup documentation showing how they determine the amount being billed. If a salary is deemed indirect, it can be billed as indirect.

	9. 
	Please provide working links for the following sections:  2.1.1.2., 2.1.2., 2.1.7.2., and 2.1.9.2.1.
	The Department has verified that the following links are working. 

Section 2.1.1.2 Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program (RWHAP) (hrsa.gov)
Section 2.1.2. Policy Notices | Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program (hrsa.gov)
Section 2.1.7.2 NH Ryan White CARE Service Providers | New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Section 2.1.9.2.1.  care-stds-of-care.pdf (nh.gov)
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